FROM Frd rO. V16 288 99T How, 27 2087 81:iiPm P2

Quﬁl-fotﬁiiiu»wbilup.

In the Matter of Arbitration

Opinion
yetwaen
and
City of Loskport
Award

and
_ (PERB Casa No. A2006-041}
Lockport Professional Firefighters Assn.

Y L R A

This arbitration was heard ont March 7, March 21, and May 14, 2007 at the
Munizipai Building in Lockport, New vark. The undersigned wae appainted to arblitrate
the contraversy through the progedures of the Pubiéc Employment Relgtions Board.
Lipon submfsséon of pnst'he'arirxg argurments by boti'; sides on July 27, 2007, the racord
was closad,

APPEARANCES

For the Employsr:

David Blackley, Deputy Carporation Counsel
Thomae Paasyite, Fira Chiaf

For the Union.!

Barnard E. Stack, Attorney

Sarmust G, Oskes, President

Patrick K. Brady, Vice President

Luca Quaglianc, Secretary Treasuras

Kevin W. Pratt, Local Officer

Michael Washington, EMS Representative, NYSPFFA
Dennls Sweenay, Health and Safety Coordinater, NYSPFFA
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THE ISSUE

The parties agreed to allow the Arbitratar to frama the guestion 1o he rascived in
this arbitration, which { do as follows: Did the City vioiate tha Colisciivs Bargaining
Agreemsnt (hareaiter CBA} when Fira Chief Thomas Paszguits issusd A Q%rac‘dve oh
December 28, 2008, regarding new duty assignments and opsrational changes? If 50,
what shall the remady be?

BACKGROUND

The parties had @ coliestive bargaining agreement covering the vears 1988-2002
{Joint Ex. 1), in April 2002, following 2 aurmber of retirements, the City, by sction of
the Board of Flre Commissionars, reduced 18 minimum statflng jevet to 8 firefightars per
shift in order to reduce cvertima costs, On December 10, 2002, tha partiss executad 2
“supplamantal agresment” covering the vears 2003 and 2004 [Joint. EX. 3}, in which
they agreed, among othar things, thet 8 rednimum staffing Ieveil of 10 firefighters per
shift would be maintained. On March 30, 2004, they axecuted a tentetive successor
agreemant covering tne years 2002.2007 toint Ex, 2). This agreement santainad no
new language on stalfing tevels. On November 4, 2004, the parties agraed to extend
the supplemental agresment, inciuding the 10-firetighter minimum, through the and of
2008 (Joint Ex. 4},

On December 29, 2008, the Fire Chigf, Thomas Passuite, issuad a Directive (Joint
£x. 7) noting that, with the impanding “sunset” of the supnismantal sgreemant, the
minimum staffing would be reduced 10 g firefighters per shift, in sonformance with the

Aprii 2002 resciution of the Board of Fire Commissioners. which tha supplemental

agraemaent had ovesridder. The Directive statad that the reduction in minimum statfing
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would require operational changes. One of these changes provided that, when a shift
was at minimim staffing and had to respond fo 8 tull-complement, first-aiarm
assignment, the Oftlcer-in-Charge {QIC) would have tha discretion 1o deploy e%;i:er the
fira truck or the rescue unit tambulance}, The @imeiive alno noted that “when an alarm
of fire is racalved that raquires a full first alarm zssignment response, ths LFD Dispatcher
shall immediately contact County Fire Control and recuest a mutual aid ambulencs and
crew to raspond direstly to the alarm of fire.”

o0 Janusry 2, 2008, the Union flied the instant grievanas (Joint Ex, 5), assarting
that the “Directive received from Fire Cniat Passuite dated 12/29/08, page 3, changes
#7, E1::::\rv:raadims'. addendum B of the Standard Operating Procedures ravised edition May
4. 1998 and changae the terms and conditions of tha CBA Articia 3 Paragraph 18.% The
requested rernady is, “Comply with NEPA 1710 and tha CBA Articls 3 Peragraph 19.7
WNEPA 1710 refers to a document issuad by the National Fire Protection Association
titied, “Standard for the Organization and Deployment of Fire Suppression Operationg,
Emergency Madical Opsrations, and 8pecial Opsrations to the Public by Career Fire
Degartrmants.” Article 3, Paragraph 19 of tha CBA reads zs follows:

The City agreas that it will man aif equipmant with adequate manpower 1o

assura that any evolutions the men are called upon to perform can be

sonductad with enough men 1o assure the sefety ot the men parforming the

avolution. The City will maintain sutficlent apparatus in sarvica 10 agsure

that adequate apparatus is svailable to orovide a bask safety factar toward

the potential fire situation in & city of this size,

Addendum “B7 tJoint. Ex. 6! is 8 part of the Seardsrd Dperating Prozedure of the

Lockport Fire Department, fast cevised on May 3, 1896, [t addresses “Firefighter Safety

snd rHealth” under the girgumstence of “initial Attack — Flrat Alarm Assignment,” The
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statament of purpose cites the goal of “prevention and reduction of accidents, injuries

and occupational iinessas,” afthough It notes:

While most incidenis will ba cavered by this SOP for & fiest alarm
assignment, axceptions can eccur due to tha varfous fire anviranrnents and
response vonditions we may sncountar. Therofore, modifications to the
standurd as diracted by the Otficer in Charge will be complied with.
(Emphasis in original.)

in @ section titled “Apparatus Assignmaernts,” Addendum B further states:
Minirnum regponse for all reports of structura} firgs or other emergancies
requiring & full somplement responss, as detarmined by the Officer in
Charga, shall bs two {2} englne comparnies, whenever possibla. However, if
conditions permit, & coordinated two {2} angine company and one {1} truck
company response shal! be the preferred rasponse.

One {1} ambulance shell respond an all alarms of reported structural fires,
mMunicipal Alarms, of giher emergencias as detsrminad by the Officer in
Chargs.

Various other portions of Addandunt B are cited bslow in the cortext of the parties’ -
argumernts and my gnalysis.
POSITION OF THE UNION

The Unlon notes that for 30 years prior to 2002, the City operated with a shift
mnimum of 10 firefighters. Over the past sevsral years the Department has been
reducad from 59 to 81 firefighters. The Department's Standard Cperating Procedurs
ISOP) calls for an ambulance 10 respond to all fire slerms. Under the Chief's Directive,
an ambulance may oF rmay not be diapatched, depending on the judgment of the Cfficer
in-Cnarge. However, as @ practical matter, whan statfing Is at minimum the ambifance
-3 genefaﬂy not sent out, which is & violation ot hoth the SCP and the safety provisions
of the CBA, Morgover, given the overall staffing of the Department, itis not unusual for

a shift to fall below the mipimum and thus require calivins.

Sd  WeiR:IBT LBRE 82 I 199960914 T TON Xidd ESE1RI0T Wdadd: NQ&A:



FROM ! Frx ML 171G 285 DesV Mo, 27 2857 Q1113 PR

' 5

The Union contends that both & ladder truck and an ambulance should raspond to
a full-complernsm, first-alarm assignmant, as both the squiprment carried on the truck
and the medical care provided by the ambulance are aqually reguirad. A Urion witness
rastifiad to an incident in which 1wo firafightars were injured becauss the Carﬁpany did
not have the optimal equipment 10 vertiiate the burning buitding. On any given day,
whether a house fire gets a propei response depends on the happenstanca of whather
the shift is statfed by 3 or 10 firgfightors. And if the ambulance is not called out snd
turns out to he neaded, it would take @ hatt-hour to call in extra firefighters to bring it.
The City's suggestion that sugh situations can be addressad by mutual aid is unraatistic.
Union winesses estified without contradistion that caliad-in Lockport firefighters would
respond fastey than & mutushald call

The Union further argues that Article 3, Paragraph 18, of she CBA requirss the
CHy i maintaln both edequate manpowaer and sufficiont apparatls 17 aRsuUra safaty.
The same requitemert is found in the 80P, which was approved by both the City
Councit and the Fire Board. The Chisf's Diractive was never approved by gither the Fire
Boarg or the Souncll, nor does It comply with proadiy recognized standards promuigated
by the National Fire Pratection Asgociation. MFPA Standard 1710, at Section 4.1.2.1,
sets forth a response tme of four minutes o lose for a unit with firgt-rasponder
capability for emsrgency medical sorvicos, and eight minutes or lese for the arrival of an
advanced {fe-support unit. Under NFPA Standard 1710, the benchmatk for medical-
sarvices reeponae is separate from rasponse tirmas for fire-supprossion services,

mMoreover, while mutual-sid agresments may ba used under this standard, thay are stilt
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' &
sxpectad to comply witn the tims-résponss requiramsents. i the prasent case, mutual
aid does not comply.

The Union paints out that when the Chiaf was required to opersts with a
minimum of nine ficefighters he scught to have the ambulance removead from servics, hut
e Fire Bosrd refused, . He alss signed a latter to the Fire Board raquesting & return to @
10-person mirmum staffing jevel. Although ths Chisf malntained thet under the
Directive the Dapartment is stili following the BOP and is in compliance with tha CBA, he
acknowledged that he would like to have more manpowsr availahie. But the Uepartment
is not in cormpllance with the SOF, the CRA, or NFPA standards. Relianca an rotual ald
does niot satisty the itam irs the SOP requiring an ambulance to be dispatchead, as the
Mutual Ald Plan tselt I8 not designed for routine day-to-day operations, but rather true
emergency conditions. indeed, the Chief himseH testified that ke knew of no instance
when mutual aid was uzad for the initial cail, 2s contemplated in the Directive,

For the faregoing teasons, the Unlen assarts thet the Daparunent’'s SOP raguiring
that an ambulance respond to ail full-complement, first-alarm assignments Is in
compliance with NFPA Standard 1710; that the Chiaf's Diractive oreates g situstion
that is unsafe for firefighters, thereby in violation of Article 3, Paragraph 18, of tha CBA;
that the Dapartment has the necessary apparalus to somply with the contractus!
requirament but pot sufficient manpower; and thet the NMEPA standards should be
racognized as the appropriate kenchmark undar this grievance. Accordingly, the Union
urges that the Clty be directed to require the response of an ambulencs to every full-

complemant, first-alarm assignment; to revise the Chief's Directive 35 apgrepriets; and
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to provide sutflclent manpawer to allow an ambulancs 1o be dispatched 10 all full-
complemaent, first-alatm asgignments.
POSITION OF THE CITY

The City contends that it has nat violated any of the terms gnd senditions at the
CRA. and further that it is not subject to any aof the provisions of the NFPA, Asthe
Chisf's testimeny established, the Depertmant has‘bean graded hy the Insurance
Services Office (IS0} and was mest recently given a higher standing with regard to its
ability to provide fire protection, The Chief noted that the NFPA Standards have na {agal
authority over the City, as they have naver bean adopted by the Fire Board of
commissioners. Morgover, nelther the NFPA nor the IS0 requires an ambulance to
raspond on inftal first-glarm assignments. 1t 1s the Officer-in-Charge who determines
thesea assignments.

Accordingly, the City urges that the griavanes be dismissed In its entirety.

FINDINGS AND OPINION

Our first task in assessing this grievance ia to ba clear on the scope of my
sutherity. The grievanse claims that the Chief's Pirective violated both Addendum B of
1ha Fire Department’s Standard Operating Procedure md.the Collective Bargaining
Agreement betwaen the perties. The adjustmant sought Includes compliance with NEPA
Standard 1710. It iz therefore necessary o detarmine how | should consider these three
documents land possibly others) in evsiusting the merits of the grisvance.

My adthority as arbitrator obyviously derives directly from the ¢BA, which provides
a grievance procedurs including arbitration (Article §). Under this provision, arbitrators

are empowaered 1o make a #inal and binding determinatiaon on “af] grievances which we
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mot amicably settied” b the griavance procedure. A griavance is defined in the CBA

(Articla B, Paragraph 11 288 fallows:

Grievance shall inciude all ctaimad viclations of any contract existing
hetweaen ths City of Lockport and the smployess covered by this
Agrearment and In addition snall inciude all claimed violations,
misinterpratations, inequitable application of tha existing writtan ruies of the
City of Lockport, New Yark, of dapartment or agency thereof, ali of which
alats to of involve empiovee health or gatety, physical facilities, materials
of eguipmeant furnished to employses or supervigion of emplayaes, including
mattars inveiving employee rate of cornpansation, retirement benefits andg
gisciplinary proceedings whare the consideration of such woudd not ba
contrary to any law, rule or regulation having the foroe and sffect of law,

in Article 3, Paragraph 19, of the CBA, the Chy pledges to provide adequate
manpower and adeguaie ppaTatus 10 assure the safety of the firefighters, | am olsarly
sharged with defarmining whether the Chisf's Directiva is in compliance with this
~ledge. Surtiarmors, i the first sentence af Addendurn B of the 80P, the City states
that “it is the noficy of the Lockport Fire Departimant 19 provide far and operats with the
highest level of safety and heaith for all members.” Accordingly, it appears thet the SOP
fails within “the exiating written rulss of the City of Lockport, or departrment or sgency
theraof {aresumably including the Fire Departrent], all of which relate to o7 invoive
employee health or safety . .. . | am thorsfore empowered by the CBA to determing
whather tha Chlef's Directive Is In compliance with not only Article 3, Paragraph 19,
hut with Addendum B as well.

As for the NEPA Standards. these are not mentioned in the CBA, diractly or
indirasthy, and unisss they have bean formally incorparatad inte the ryles or operating
procedures cf the Fire Depariment, thay 2o net constitute promises by the City to the

Urion that | am charged with upholding. am tnerafore not smpowsred to declare that
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somathing the City has dons is “in viclation of” an NFPA standard. This deeg not mean,
hcwe&;ér, that NEPA standards, or indsed any externsl standards, are necessarily
irelavant 1o this procseding. As noted, the CBA requires the City 10 provide “adequate
manpowaer” and “adequate apparatus” to assura firefightar safaty. Thase are obviéuaiy
very broad and amhiguous terms that are nowhere defined or elaborated on in the CBA,
Thus the standards for determining the adeguacy of .mnpower and apparatus, &s those
terms are ussd in the CBA, must be sought outside the CBA Htself, sither within the
coliective bargeining relationship through such indicators as bargaining history, shout
which there g no avidence in the racord) 67 ascording to seme “industry standard.” in
cther words, since the parties must be assumad to have had somaething in mind whan
they put these werds into their contract, and, in the absence ot evidence t0 the contrary,
what they had In mind presumably included consistancy with tirafighting safety norms,
anything that heips us understend what those norms are s instructive,

These other paints should be made by way of background. First, s with any
griavence Invalving the construation and agplication of sontract language, it is the
burden of the moving party, in this case the Union, 1o prove that the CBA has been
viclated. Hare the Uninn must show by a praponderance of the svidence that the
Directive contravened some provigion of the CBA. If the Union is abls to make a prima
facie casa thas thars has been a Viclation, It falls to the City 1o rebut that case. H, after
the City's rabuttal, the Union’s case iz stifl supported by & preponderances of the
svidence, the Union must prevail.

Second, the Union's proof must be derived largely from the language and logic of

the documents in the record, 2s there ls vary little evidence here of sotual consequances
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resulting frafn the Diractive. Although there was soma speculation in tha testimany, the
record simply does not show Just how often an ambulanca did net respond 1o a first-
alarm fire call after January 1, 2008. Nor is there any dirsct avidence of the Diractive's
effect on the safety of firefighters at the scene of a fira. As noted by the Union, Lt,
Brady did testify 1o an incident in which two firetighters were allagedly injured becauss
of the unavailability of equipment 0 ventists a bumi;rsg building, but Lt. Brady was not a
witriess to the event, and his testimany was entirely by way of hsarsay, Thare was no
testimony from psaple at the scens, nor was any documentation of the incident
provided. | & thersfore unable to consider this incident 88 evidence of safety
compromises rasuiting from the Directive.

Third, the City's referenca to the rating of the Insurange Servicss Office IS0} ls
not appiicable to this grievance. The 1SO's Fire Suppression Rating Schedule doas not
address medical serviges at all, and the 130 notes in its letter to the City that “the
purpose of our visit weas to gather information needed to detsrmine g public protection
c%a#s iHication, which may be used to deveiop property insurancs calculations.” Thus the
80 rating, however commendabie, does nca:c speak 1o tha zafety questions ra#sed in this
grievance and shall net be considered furthen

As Addendum B of the SOP dirastly addrasses the manning issues that are at ths
heart of this grisvancs, it will be useful to begin the analysis there, In cssence, the
Chiet's Diractive says that when the Department is ar minimum staffing, at first alarm
the Officer-in-Charge cslis out two engines and either a ladder truck or an ambulance. f
a full ﬁrs‘wiar—m response is required, the dispatcher ls directed 1o request assistance

from mutual aid. If the firs “proves to be & worker,” a call-back crew from the Lockpors
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Fire Departmsent is summoned to respond to the fire with an ambulance. What dosgs the
SOP say about this?

As | read it, Addendum B says that an ambulance must be sent out ss part of any
full-complement, first-alarm responss. On page 2 it is statsd that "One (1} ambulance
shall respond on all alarms of reported structural fires, Municipal Alsrmg, or other
smsrgencies as getarminad by the Office-in-Charge,” During the haaring, the Chity
suggestad that this ssntence lett the response by an ambuiance -enﬂraiv te the OIC, but 'i
do not read the sentance that way. The sentence requires responge by an ambutence to
all repfsrted. structural fires, a formulation that leaves no obvious discretion to ths OIC.
What is datermingd by the CIC under thie language is whether a caii that is not &
structural fire or a Municipal Alarm is nevertheless an “other amergency” that warrants
an ambuiénm. This conatruction ig buttrasasd by & fater saction that details “the otdef
of epparaius wirnout for » full-eampiemant, first-alarm ass%gnmerft.“ in that order, the
ambulance g sent sut first, which can hardly be the cass if the procadurs contemplates
that the ambulance might be left bahind, (in this regard, the ladder truck is sent out last,
wﬁi;:h: is conslstant with the eariier indlcation that a three-truck regponse is only
“preferred.”)

in addition, Addendurn B, on pags 5, states thet the arder of apparatus turnoyt for
a full-complemant firstaatm sssignmant shall be: {1} Rescus 1, {2) Engine 3, (3} Engine
2, & ?rgck 1. Tﬁam is no suggestion ¢f a choics betwaen the amhulance and the
rruek. Then it says that “minimum staffing ievels for apparatus wrnout for a full-

complement first-zlarm assignment ahsil ba &8 foliows,” and it details the manning fer
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each of the four pigcas of apparatus. it is very difficult to squars this language with the
choios betwesn Truck 1 and mescue 1 that the Directive requires.

Curing the ﬁear%ng, narticularly through the tegtimony of Chief Passuite, the City
made refersnce o othar ianguage in Addendum B ihat it suggests allows the (w104
digarstion In itg administration. The Chief pointed ta a paragraph on page 1 that aiates:
»Ahile most incidents wilt be covered by this SOP for a first alarm agsigament,
excaptions can ocsur due 1o the various fire srvirorments and rasponse con&%ﬂons wa
may encountar. Therefors wodifications to this standard as directed by tha Officer in
Charge shall be complied with.” The Directive, however, does not des! with exceptions
but rather the ruls, and it does not sUiggest ¢hat a decision 1o not call out an ambulance
will be sn excsption driven by 3 particular “fire anvironment” or “response condition,”

In ‘act, the need 1o chooZe betwsen a wuck snd an ambulance is driven not by fire
erVirONMents of respunse wa&iﬂons but by staffing on a given shift, and rather than an
axcaption It is @ decision that must be rnads whaoever the Departmant Is a minfmom
staffing.

Later, in a sectlon titled “Apparatus Assignments,” Addsndum B states that the
minimum rasponse for calis “requiring @ full-cornglement regponse, as determined by the

Cificer in Charge, shall be two engine sompanies, whenever possible. Howaver, if

sonditions permit, g coordinated two (2} zngine company and one {1} truck company
responsa shall be the preferrad response.” This fanguage clearly states that ths OIC may
ragpond to 3 fire with enly two fire trucks, although three arp prafariad, but the language

<hat follows ~ “One {1) ambulance shall respond on alf alrms .7~ does not suggest

she sarme discretion. As discussad sariler, | read this sentence as requiring the OIC to
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send aut an embuiance for all structural fires and Municipal Alarms, with discretion only
in cases of “other emergencies.”

For tha foragaing reasons, | am persuadsd that the Chlsf's Directive wes at

| varlance with the very specific instructions of Addendum B, and further that Addendum
B falls within the “sxisting written rules” of the Firs Department, violation of which is
by the terms of the CBA sublect to grievance. Thare is 8 differance, 10 he sure,
natween rules and contractusl provisions in ons important respact, The CBA Is axecuted
joirtly by the parties, and thersfore it can be changed only by ialnt actlon of the parties.
Tha “existing written rules,” on the othar hand, even though incorporated by reforance
inta the contrect, ars promulgated unilaterally by the City, and therefore may be changed
unilatersily by the City following propsr procedures, But as tha Unlon hag noted and the
Chief sonfirmed. Addandurn B was formaily adopted by the Fire Board end the Cfty
Council, the suthorized policy-making bodies in the City, while the Directive, which
clearly contravenas soms of the ruies sat forth in Addendum B, was issug& by the Chief
with no formal action by the same suthorities that appraved those rules in the first place.
if the Chief in the City is permitted to ¢hange the rules simply by issuing a "Cirsctive,”
and thus insulate the action against grievance, thers is not much laft of the contractus!
#anguﬁgs that allows grisvances over viclations of ¥the existing wrltten rules.”

Addendum B iz alse instructive In construing Aricle 3, Paragraph 19, of the CBA.

The City's agreernant in that provision to provide adequate manpower and squipment
"o assure the safety of the men” must ba undsrstoad to have bad some meaning, as
the parties cannot e assumed o have clutterad thair sontract with empty weords. When

the City issues anothar docurent titled,
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FIREFIGHTER SAFETY AND HEALTH
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
INITIAL ATTACK - FIRST ALARM ASSIGNMENT

which expiicitly addresses the assignment of apparstus and manpowaer to first slarms,
and says that an ambulance wil! be part of the responss 1o s/l fult~compiameant, firat-.
alarm fires, it is difficult o regard these mandates as irrelevant to ths specification of
~adequate manpower” and “adequate apparaius” to assure firefighter safety. in any
event, the City has offerad no suggestion as o what the waords in Artiole 3, Paragreph
18, mean, if they do not mean, at the least, that the Clty will b guided by s own
Standard Operating Procedura with regafd s firafighter safety and haalth,

The City introduced a separate document titled “Stendard Operating Procedurs™
(Cizy Ex. 93, which {at p. 7) contains the sentence *Whenaver practical, EMS personnsl
and/or an ambulence should be dispatched to emsrgsncies whers their sarvices may be
raqulséfed.' This docurnent, Rowevaer, g unsigned {although there Is a ai'gnamre pagel and
undated (although spparently earlier than 2000}, and thers is no indication in the record
of how it relates to Addendum B or why its operative languags appears to conflict with
that of Addendum B. i City Exivubit 9 ig supposed to be the dogument that Addendum B
is an sddendum to, that is not clear in the racard, and in any event an addendum
presumably supersedes that 1o which it is appended. Without more on the document’s
provenance, | am unable to acoord it waeight,

The secticns of NFPA Siandard 1710 cited by the Unlon, although by no msans
conclusive on their awn, neverthaless lend supbort to the Union’s position, Here again,
in Article 3, Paragraph 19, we have a broad, undefined statement in the contract thar

piedgas adequate manpower and apparatys and that must have some meaning. f the
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spscific meaning is not provided i the éontract itsalt, it is reagonasble to look autsida for
standards thet speak to the maaning and aquipping of firaflghting operations. Thare ia
a0 dlspute thet the NFPA is a broadly recognized and respacted prganizatian for this

purpose. Standard 1710, titlad Organization and Daployment of Fire Suppression

vperations, Emergenvy Muedical Bpuen axidissten, aied Spraiad Oporatiens to tha Mubfic by
Career Firs Departments, includas in its putpose the s#aaiﬂcaﬁm of minimum criteria for
“protecting the eitizens of the juristiction and the occupational satety and health of fire
departmant employees.” Thase eriteria inciude response times for basie lite support and
advancéc% tfe suppott (four minutss and sight minutes, respectively, 90 percent of the
tirma) that slesrly cennet bae mat ¥ the smbulancs ie nat Alpatehed ar the fleer adarm,

It is trua, 88 the City observed, that NFPA 1710 also says that “the fire
departrarnt snhall te panmitted 1o use established automatic mutua! aid or mutual ald
agraamant'a o z;ampiy with the mquirements,"’ bist as the Union persuasively points our,
zhémutu&i gid plan i0 whick ths Tity helongs expiicitly sontemplates that mutual ald will
be ussd to supplereni the City’s own capability, and not for routine deployments. In
any gvent, the reoord oontalns no documented svidence on tha actual Uss of mutuat aid
as part of & ful-complament, first-alarm response by the Lockport Fire Department. (The
Chigt tegtifiad that since the Directive was Issued thare has actually baen no use of
mutun! aid for an ambulance on g fire call.)

It is also true, as the Chief testified, that NFPA 1500 {at. Parsgraph §.4.23 In the
2002 adition, unchanged in the 2007 adition] states thet in emergency o;;arations othes
than ¥spacsial epesations,” "the imsitont aa&mase‘u shall svelusts tha pisic to the

membars oparating at the scene and, if necessary, request that at least basic lifs support
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parsonmi) and patient transportation be available.” There is no question that this
language tends & different mossage from that of NEPA 1710, and certainly from that of
Addendum B. The various NFPA standards are sufficiently extansive snd averlapping to
preciude defiritive cenclusions in this area, which is why | opinad above that NFPA
1710 alone would not be & sufficient basis for concluding that the Diractive viclated the
£8A, and would not be so even if the City had formally adopted the Standard as paiicy.
NEPA 1500 Is a point on the Chy's side of the argumant, but when ong searches for
the intant of the parties in agresing to Article 3, Paragraph 13, NFRA 1710 remains &
factor 1o be added to the weight of Addendum B.

A fina!l and welghty piecs of evidense is Unlon Exhibit 2, which Is a ?attgr dated
Fabruary 13, 2007, to the Board of Fire Camivissioners from 12 Lné:kpnrt Firg Qfficers
oclus the Chisf, whose signature is the flrst and most praminent. The latter notes that.
minimurn staffing was reduced to" nine on January 1, 20086, and then agaln to sight on
September 20, 2008. it says that this action “greatly increases the risk 10 firefightars’
eafaty.” The minimum statfing issuse is not part of this grisvance and thus not within my
authority 10 addrags, Howaver, the letter also speaks t¢ the congequences of requiring
the OIC to decitda between the ledder truck ana the ambulance at the point of a Tirst.
alarm, a procedural change clearly refated to the reduction in minimum manning,

When a Platoen s at 8 men minimum staffing the Assistant Fire Chief must -

gssign two firefighters to Truck #1 which are algo assigned to Rescue #1,

They plased thelr wrn out gear on Truck #1. The Assistant Fire Chisl must

dacide whan an alarm of fire is raceived, based on the information recelved,

to lagve the Ladter Truck behind and take the Rescue #1 or teke the Ladder

Truck and ieave Rescue #1 back at Headguarters. This causes two
problams. '



FROM LPFFA Localdh3

EROM

Fax MO, 27164396661 Aug, 28 2867 1B113AM P18

FAX NG, 1FIS 28T 953 Hov, Z7 ZEEY 81:5ePM F2

17

Ong, if either of the vehitles loft behind is needed at the firs incident there
is ar least 2 30 minute dalay bafore the vahicle is en-route 1o the scene, , . .
Tha truck left behind has an impact on fireground operations that transiates
Into delay of vertical ventliation of the fire and evacuatlion of trapped
civiliang from the upper floors. The Rescue being left behind transiates into
deiay of cruciel trastment for injursd chiliang and trefighters,

Twao, if Rescun is on an smerganoy medical incident the Ladder Truek is left

behind and.two firefighierz waild show up st the firaground without wrmn

out gear, Thara would be & delay of up 10 20 minutes before the stand-by

“eraw could bring out the vehicle that was left behind and the firefighters’
turn-out gear. In the meantims the two flrefighters could not perform

ﬁmgmgnd’ operstions without risk 1o themseives and other firclighters.

Daspite the fact that the Chief was a prominent signatory of this letter 1o the Fire
Board, he testifiad that he supportad it only because the dispatch function had bean
transferred to the Police Department {causing the minimum statfing to be reduced to
eight}, and he wanted to support the officars. Howevr, the excerpt quoted above
speaks not just to manning and dispatch but siso more ganerally 1o the effacts of
requiring the OIC ta chooss betwesn the truck and the ambuiancég a rasult of the
Directive wilch was issusd on the bagie of & afne-man minimum, not an sight-man
minirmurn, The Chief statsd that hs did not read the letier beforg signing it and did not
agree that |saving the ambulance behind is unsate. Nevertheless, ths letter he signed
says in no uncertain terms that the particular procedure being grieved in this case
creutes risks for flrsfightors. The context hars I5 importary. In the CBA the City pledges
to provide adequate manpower and adeguate apparatus to ensure safety. its SOP on

Firefighter Safaty and Health says that an ambulanse sheuid be zent out on aif first-alarm

fires. A lottet sigred by tha Chief and 12 other officers says that leaving the ambulance
Behing s risky. Such 3 lettsr cléariy must be gesn as support for the proposition that is

being sdvancad by the présent griavance.
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Accordingly, for aif of the reasons set Yarth above, | conclude that the Union has
mat its burdesn of preving, by a‘prﬁmnda@amé e{; the gvid&ncé, th;t the Crf'z%sf's
Dirsctive viclated the {’:.BA Aoccordingly, fi;xd thaf 'thza Qri&ﬁaﬁca has marit and must be
sustained, ‘- “ . | o

AWARD

The Crty viclated the Cullective Bargmning Agreamant whaﬁ Chief Passulta issuad
the Diractiva on Dacembar 28, 2008, raga:dmg new duw ass!gnmms aﬂd saewﬁarai
changes. The City shall rescind any parts of the Directive that are in conflict with
Addandum B.af the Depanmsﬁt’s Standard Opareting Procedurs and bring its opmﬂﬁﬂs
sﬁm eompliance with Addsndum B by October 1, 2007, or any later data to which the
parties may agraa. in particular, the City shall comply with Addendum B with respect to
dispatching an ambulance to all full.complement, first-alarm fires,

The Arbitrator will mtainj;ur!sﬁictimn over the mattar for six months for the sale

purpose of resalving any dispute over the implemantation of this sward,

STATE OF NEW YORK] 88: - : IR
COUNTY OF ERIE }

I Howard G, Fostar, do heraby affirm upan my oath 28 Arbitrator that | am the Endw;dua}
"desgribed in and wha executed this instrurnant, which i my sward. :

’J/wmf‘l?’, 2Aee7 . ' </

/ (dated) I (signature)




